State of Rhode Island
Department of Health
Bozard of Medical Licensure and Discipline

IN THE MATTER OF:
Andrea Stewar{, MD
License No.: MDD §7402
Case No.: C190379C

CONSENT ORDER

Andrea Stewart, MD (“Respondent™) is licensed as a physician in Rhode Island. The

Rhode Island Board of Medical Licensure and Discipline (“Board”) makes the following
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent has been a licensed physician in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the
State of Rhode Island since , 1987 and 1989, respectively.
2. Respondent graduated from SUNY Upstate College of Medicine on June 1, 1983.
Respondent’s speciaity is anesthesiology.
3. Respondent was the certifying practitioner physician for Patients 1-10.
4. The Board received a complaint in which Respondent was alleged not to be following the
Rules and Regulations for the Medical Marijuana Program, 216-RICR-20-10-3 (“Regulations”).
5. Respondent evaluated patients at two separate locations: Tetra Hydro Club, located at 17
Columbia Street, South Kingstown, RI (*“Tetra Hydro™), and Everyday Medicinals, located at 873
Warwick Avenue, Warwick, RI (“Everyday™). Respondent was an independent contractor, not an
owner, of Everyday Medicinals and provided services at Tetra Hydro on three occasions at the

request of Everyday.
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6. Respondent is an anesthesiologist employed at South Coast Health Systems, Chariton,
Memorial site. Since Respondent has been Heensed as a physician in Massachusetts and Rhode
Island, no complaints have been brought against her except for the one referenced herein.

7. Respondent submitted a written response to the Board in which she stated that she provided

Committee on September 25, 2019.

8. The Investigative Committee subpoenaed ten medical records from Respondent, which
medical records were supplied and are the medical records for Patients 1-10.

o. Patient 1 presented to Respondent for evaluaticn for medical marijuana due to “Left Leg
pain, chronic pain and numbness and low back pain.” The Investigative Committee reviewed the
medical record. There was no documentation in the medical record of an exam of Patient 1°s left
leg or back, nor an assessment of whether she had numbness. In the initial evaluation, the response
to the guestion, “Narcotic or illicit drug use?” is marked “no,” yet the medical record reveals that
Patient 1 was taking 105 mg daily of methadone, which is a schedule IT opioid and a narcotic. It
is not documnented in the medical record why Patient 1 was taking methadone. Documented in the
medical record is: “review of RI prescription drug momnitoring program, prescription hx, made a
clinical judgment about the potential for drug interaction, adverse evenis or untoward clinical
outcomes from adding medical marijuana.” Respondent, however, was not registered for the
Rhode Island Prescription Drug Monitoring Program (“PDMP”) and admitted to the Investigative
Committee that she did not review the PDMP for Patient 1. Documented in the medical record is:
“response to conventional medical therapies ¥/t condition (inadequate response?)” “Inadequate
Response” is circled, but thers is no explanation relative to over-the-counter medications. The

medical record contains a Review of Systems section. MS and Neurologic are circled with no
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further explanation. There is no other information in the section, which js otherwise blank. The
Investigative Committee subpoenaed 10 medical records from Respondent, and she complied with
this subpoena and provided the medical records of Patients 1-10.

10.  The Investigative Committee concluded that the care given to Patient 1 did not meet the

minimum standard of care.
11.  Patient 3 presented to Respondent for evaluation for medical marijuana due te “/BS -
nausea, anorexia, insomnia, joint pain.” The “Chief Concerns” and “hx of chief concerns”
sections of the medical record are documented as “as above,” without further information.
Notwithstanding the nature of Patient 3’s complaints, there was no documentation in the medical
record of an abdominal exam or of a joint exam. Patient 3’s medical record contains within if
attached medical records from Patient 3°s PCP, Dr. Michael Lucarelli, which additional records
reveal that Patient 3 was diagnosed with ADHD, but was not diagnosed by her PCP with either
IBS or joint pain. There is no documentation in Respondent’s medical record relative to a chief
complaint or history of present illness or adequate physical exam. Additionally, documented in
the medical record is: “review of RI prescription drug monitoring program, prescription hx, made
a clinical judgment about the potential for drug interaction, adverse events or untoward clinical
outcomes from adding medical marijuana.” Respondent was not registered for the Rhode Island
PDMP and admitted to the Investigative Committee that she did not review the PDMP for Patient
3.

12.  The Investigative Committee concluded that the care given to Patient 3 did not meet the
minimum standard of care.

13.  Patient 5 presented to Respondent for evaluation for medical marijuana due to “resticular

ca — chemo, stomach muscle spasms, nausea.” The “Chief Concern™ and “hx of chief concerns™
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sections of the medical record are documented as “as above secondary to chemo.” The Review
of Systems for Patient 3 indicates problems in 12 of the 13 systems reviewed, yet the record reflects
no physical exam or documentation that these concerns were addressed. Additionally, documented

in the medical record is: “review of RI prescription drug monitoring program, prescription hx,

made a clinical judgment aboul the potential for drug inferaction, adverse evenls or unfoward
clinical outcomes from adding medical marijuana.” Respondent was not registered for the Rhode
Island PDMP and admitted to the Investigative Committee that she did not review the PDMP for
Patient 5.

14.  The Investigative Committee concluded that the care given to Patient 5 did not meet the
minimum standard of cate.

15.  Patient 6 presented to Respondent for evaluation for medical marijuana due to “nausea
secondary to diastasis recti, Right leg pain torn muscle, abd pain, fibroids.” The “Chief Concern”
section of the medical record was listed as “as above ”. There is no documented physical exam.
There is no record in the History of Present Iliness of the duration of these listed medical problems,
their eticlogy, or any prior treatment. It is not evident from the medical record how diastasis recti
caused severe nausea. Additionally, documented in the medical record is: “review of RI
prescription drug monitoring program, prescription hx, made a clinical judgment about the
potential for drug interaction, adverse events or untoward clinical outcomes from adding medical
marijuana.” Respondent was not registered for the Rhode Island PDMP and admitted to the
Investigative Committee that she did not review the PDMP for Patient 6.

16.  The Investigative Committee concluded that the care given to Patient 6 did not meet the
minimum standard of care.

17.  Patient 7 presented to Respondent for medijcal marijuana due to ankylosing spondylitis.
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"The medical record did not contain an exam of Patient 7°s back, even though the patient reported
having back pain. There was no documentation of how Patient 7 was diagnosed, how long the
patient suffered from this chronie disease, or how other treatments were or were not effective for

Patient 7. Additionally, documented in the medical record is: “review of RI prescription drug

- monitoring program, prescripfion hx, made d clinical judgment about the potential jor drug
interaction, adverse events or untoward clinical outcomes from adding medical marijucna.”
Respondent was not registered for the Rhode Island PDMP and admitted to the Investigative
Committee that she did not review the PDMP for Patient 7.

18.  The Investigative Committee concluded that the care given to Patient 7 did not meet the
minimum standard of care.

19.  Patient 8 presented to Respondent for medical marijuana due to “IBS and severe nausea,
headaches, migraines secondary to a CI fracture.” There was no abdominal exam noted in the
medical recora, nor was there documentation relative to how the IBS was diagnosed or how long
the patient had IBS or how IBS impacted Patient 8’s health. The neck exam is documented as
normal. Itis not evident form the medical record whether Patient 8 had any disability from the C1
fracture. Additionally, documented in the medical record is: “review of RI prescripiion drug
monitoring program, prescription hx, made a clinical judgment about the potential for drug
interaction, adverse events or untoward clinical outcomes from adding medical marifuana.”
Respondent was not registered for the Rhode Island PDMP and admitted to the Investigative
Committee that she did not review the PDMP for Patient 8.

20, The Investigative Committee concluded that the care given to Patient 8 did not meet the
minimum standard of care.

21, Patient 9 presented to Respondent for medical marijuana due to “headaches, Hepatitis C,
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chronic nausea/vomiting from RX, insomnia and anxiety.” Absent from the medical record are
details relative to these medical problems in the History of Present Illness, how these problems
were diagnosed, the duration of these illnesses, and other treatments. The medical record also

indicates that Patient 9 is not taking narcotics, yet the record elsewhere reflects that Patient 9 is

" taking niethadonie 15071 & day; which dfug 15 a sciredule [T marcotic, There is no mdication of
why Patient 9 is taking methadone. There is no documentation of an abdominal exam. The
neurological exam is scant. Tt is also not clear what alternative treatments Patient § tried prior to
seeking medical marijuana. The qualifying diagnosis was abdominal pain secondary to Hepatitis
C, yet there is no exam or history to evaluate the abdominal pain secondary to Hepatitis C. There
is no documentation relative to how the diagnosis of Hepatitis C was made. Additionally,
documented in the medical record is: “review of RI prescription drug monitoring program,
prescription hx, made a clinical judgment about the potential for drug interaction, adverse events
or untoward clinical outcomes from adding medical marijuana.” Respondent was not registered
for the Rhode Island PDMP and admitted to the Investigative Committee that did not review the
PDMP for Patient 9.

22.  The Investigative Committee concluded that the care given to Patient 9 did not meet the
minimum standard of care.
23.  All ten medical records supplied to the Board contained the documentation: “review of K1

_prescription drug monitoring program, prescription hx, made a clinical judgment about the
potential for drug interaction, adverse events or untoward clinical outcomes from adding medical
marijuana.” Respondent was not registered for the Rhode Island PDMP and did not review the
PDMP for Patients 1-1C.

24.  The Investigative Committee concluded, therefore, that Respondent violated R.I. Gen.
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Laws § 5-37-5.1(8), which defines “unprofessional conduct” as including “/w/]illfully making and
filing false reports or records in the practice of medicine.”
25.  The Investigative Committee reviewed the medical records of Patients 1-10 for content

specifying that the patients had been educated as contemplated by the above-referenced

regulation.

26. Each of the medical records contained a check box stating, “education (dosing,
interactions/co-ingestion of ETOH not recommended, route, interval in-between doses,
caregiver, authorized purchaser, compassion centers). Discussed with client”

27.  The Investigative Committee concluded that the above-described documentation was a
template and is not individualized to each patient, that each patient has unique needs that may
change over time, and that the education should have been customized and documented as such.
The Investigative Committee concluded that Respondent violated the Regulations, (216-RICR-20-
10-3.4.3(C)), relative to “Patient Education;” which provides, “The certifying practitioner shall
document in the medical record and provide win written or verbal format, that patient was
educated regarding maximum daily dose of active ingredient, minimum inferval befween doses,
possible drug inferactions—including risk of co-ingesting alcohol.”

28.  The Investigative Committee reviewed an audit report of the PDMP and determined that
Respondent was not registered for the PDMP and did not have any delegates registered -for the
PDMP and, therefore, that Respondent could not have and did not review the PDMP as required
for these patients, in violation of the Regulations, (216-RICR-20-10-3.4.3(G)), which provides that
“Iblefore issuing a written certification, a certifying physician must review the Rhode Island
[PDMP], review the patienis’ prescription history and make a judgment abour the potential for

drug interaction, adverse events or untoward clinical outcome from adding medical marijuana.”
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29, The Investigative Committee concluded that Respondent’s documentation was inadequate
and not in compliance with the Regulations, (216-RICR-20-10-3.4.3(H)), which specifies, for
evaluation for medical marijuana, a “full assessment” of the patient must be documented in the

record, which assessment is defined as “evaluation by practitioner which af a minimum documents

in'the medical record: history of present illness, social history, past medical and surgical history,

alcohol and subsiance use history, physical exam and documentation of therapies with inadequate
response.”

30.  The Investigative Committee concluded that Respondent’s care of each patient failed to
meet the minimum standard in violation of R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 5-37-5.1 (19), which defines
unprofessional conduct as including, “fi/ncompetent, negligent, or willful misconduct in the
practice of medicine which includes the rendering of medically unnecessary services, and any
departure from, or the failure to conform te, the minimal standards of acceptable and prevailing
medical practice in his or her area of expertise as is determined by the board.”

Based on the foregoing, the parties agree as follows:

L. Respondent admits to and agrees to remain under the jurisdiction of the Board.

2. Respondent acknowledges that this Consent Order reflects the Boards’ findings of fact.
Respondent has agreed to this Consent Order and understands that it is subject to final approval of
the Board and is not binding on Respondent until final ratification by the Board. This Consent
Order is neither an admission of liability by Respondent, nor concession by the Board that its

claims are not well founded.

3. If ratified by the Board, Respondent hereby acknowledges and waives:
a. The right to appear personally or by counsel or both before the Board;
b. The right to produce witnesses and evidence on his behalf at a hearing;
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The right to further procedural steps except for those specifically contained herein;

c. The right to cross examine witnesses;

d. The right to have subpoenas issued by the Board;
e.

f. Any and all rights of appeal of this Consent Order;
g.

consideration and review; and

h.

Any objection to the fact that this Consent Order will be reported to the National

Practitioner Data Bank and Federation of State Medical Boards and posted to the Rhode Island

Department of Health (“RIDOIH”) public website.

4,

Respondent agrees to pay, within 5 days of the ratification of this Consent Order, an

administrative Tee of $1,862.99 for costs associated with investigating the above-referenced

complaint. Such payment shall be made by certified check, made payable to “Rhode Island

General Treasurer,” and sent to Rhode Island Department of Health, 3 Capitol Hill, Room 205,

Providence, R1 (02908, Atin: Lauren Lasso. Respondent will send notice of compliance with this

condition to DOH.PRCompliance@health.rigov within 30 days of submitting the above-

referenced payment.

5.

6.

Respondent agrees to a reprimand on her physician license.

Within six months of ratification of this Consent Order, Respondent will complete four

howrs of Boatd approved Category I CME in courses related to clinical applications of medical

marijuana. Respondent will send notice of compliance with this condition 1o

DOH.PRCompliance/@health.ri.gov within 30 days of completion.

7.

Within six months of ratification of this Consent Order, Respondent will complete a Board

approved medical records course of at Jeast 12 hours of Category 1 approved CME, Respondent
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will send notice of compliance with this condition to DOH.PRComplisncei@healih.rigov within

30 days of compietion, [f Respondent violales any term of this Consent Order alter it is signed and
accepted, the Director of RIDOH (“Director™) shall have the discretion to mpose farther
disciplinary action, including immediate suspension of Respondent™s medical license. If the

Director imposcs further disciplinary action, Rospondent shall be given notice and shall have the

right to request an administrative hearing within 20 days of the suspension andfor fusther
discipline. The Director shall also have the diserstion to request an administrative heating after
notice 1o Respondent of 4 violation of any term of this Consent Order. The Board may suspend
Respondent’s eense, or impose [urther discipline, for the remainder of Respondent’s licensing

period if the alleged violation is proven by a preponderance of evidence.

Signed this #4 day ofW 2019,
it Mﬁ% M

Tdrea Stewart, M D

Ratifled by the Board of Mf:dlcal Licensure and Discipline on the § 2 %  day of }2@@ NN }7{;

(e D
wex der ‘Sc,ott MD, MPH

D .
Rhode Island Department of Health

3 Capitol Hili, Room 401
Providence, RI 02908

b
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